

## Office of the Executive Engineer National Highway Division, Jeypore.

Email-eenhdivisionjeypore@gmail.com

/Dated: 15/02/2024

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Jeypore /Malkangiri Forest Division,

Sub:

Diversion of ha of forest land for the work "Widening to two lane from 327/700 to 413/700 Km of N.H. 326 (erstwhile Km from 16/0 to 102/0 Km of SH-25) under Vijayawada-Ranchi corridor in the Koraput and Malkangiri District of Odisha.

Ref:

Letter No 5-ORC332/2017-BHU dated 29.08.2023 of Dy. Inspector General of Forest (C)

Sir,

In inviting kind reference to the subject cited above, It is to furnish here with the point wise compliance raised by the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Reginal Office, Bhubaneswar.

Observ	ration	Compliance
a)	The State Govt has submitted the instant Stage-1 compliance report on 16.05.2023 after lapse of more than 5 years, as per Ministry's letter No.5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 22.03.2023 the new rate of NPV is applicable to the instant project. Hence, NPV at new rate may be realize	In principal Stage -1 approval for the above project received from Govt of India on dated 05.03.2018 & all the 24 compliances have been submitted in hard copy & upload in Parviesh Portal on 28.11.2023 and the revised NPV amount of Rs 4435029/- has been deposited in the CAMPA Orissa on 21.11.2023 (Copy enclosed).
b)	The state Govt, has submitted Stage-I compliance report on 16.05.2023 after lapse of more than 5 years. As per Rule 8(3) (D) of Forest (Conversation) rules, 2003, valid and cogent reasons for delay in submission of compliance of stipulated conditions of in-Principle approval has not been furnished.	The cause of delay in furnishing the compliance of in principle stage-I clearance is due to time taken by Revenue official in alienation and mutation of CA Land (Copy enclosed)
c)	The State Govt/user agency has not uploaded/submitted the Stage-I compliance report through Parivesh web portal.	all the compliances have been submitted in hard copy & upload in Parviesh Portal on 28.11.2023.

This for favour your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer N.H. Division, Jeypore ha

Memo No. 405 /Dated: 15/02/2021

Copy submitted to the Dy. Inspector General of Forests (C) Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Reginal Office, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action

N.H. Division, Jeypore

Executive En

Memo No. 456 /Dated: 15/02/2024

Copy submitted to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forest, Koraput for favour of kind information and necessary action

Memo No. 407 /Dated: 15/02/2024

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer National Highways (Odisha), Bhubaneswar/ ADG-cum-Regional Officer, MoRT&H, Bhubaneswar/ the Chief Construction Engineer, Southern N.H. Circle, Berhampur for favour of kind information and necessary action.

N.H. Division, Jeypor

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, MALKANGIRI FOREST DIVISION, MALKANGIRI,

Letter No. 1969 /4F (Misc.)-2018 Dated, Malkangiri the 18th May, 2018.

ro

The Tahasildar, Chitrakonda.

sub: -

Alienation of CA land infavour of forest department for the work " widening to two lane from 327/700 to 413/700 km of N.H.326 in Koraput and Malkangiri district".

Ref:-

Your letter no 846/2017 Dated 27.06.17

iir.

With reference to the above cited letter on the captioned subject, it is to inform you that, CA land has been identified in Rekhapalli village of Chitrakonda Tahasil (copy enclosed) for the above mentioned N.H 326 work from Jeypore to Malkangiri. The identified CA tand may kindly be alienated in favour of forest department for further processing.

This is for your information and necessary auctioned.

ncl: 1. As above.

2. Four No of alienation Form No. 1 in original

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri Ferest Div sion

Memo No. 1370 /4F. Dated 18/05/2018

Copy forwarded to the Executive engineer NH Division, Jeypore for information and

cessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri Forest Division. -



## OFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR, CHITRAKONDA, DIST-MALKANGIRI

e-mail: tdrchitrakonda@gmail.com

Phone No-9090569055

No.

250

/Rev-XVIII-05/22

Dated. 15 /02/2022

To

Executive Engineer,

National Highway, Jeypore

District-Koraput..

Sub:-

Deposit of Premium, Ground Rent and Cess and execution of Lease Deed for rising of compensatory afforestation against utilized of forest land to an extent of Hc. 10.785(AC.26.649) for widening of two lane road from 327/700 to 413/700

Km of N.H-326 in Koraput and Malkangiri District.

Ref:-

1. Letter No. 260 dated. 09.02.2022 of Collector, Malkangiri.

Sir,

With reference to the letter cited above on the above subject, I am to say The Collector, Malkangiri has sanctioned govt. land under Mouza Rekhapalli in favour of Secretary to Govt. in Forest and Environment Department, Odisha for raising compensatory aforestation against utilized of forest land to an extent of Hc. 10.785(AC.26.649) for widening of two lane road from 327/700 to 413/700 Km of N.H-325 in Koraput and Malkangiri District vide Order No. 259/XXI-46/2022 dated. 09.02.2022. In this connection, you are liable to pay the following Premium/Ground rent/cess etc. as per the Bench mark valuation as given below:

Land value (Premium) of the proposed land

@ Rs.13,200/- per Ac. and for Hc.10.785

: Rs.3,51,766.80

Ground Rent @ 1% of land value 2.

: Rs. 3,517.67

3. Cess @ 75% of Ground Rent : Rs. 2,638.25

4. Demarcation Fee : Rs. 100.00

Proclamation Fee 5.

: Rs. 50.00

**Demand Notice Fee** 6.

: Rs. 50.00

Total :-

: Rs.3,58,122.72

Or say

: Rs.3,58.123.00

(Rupees Three lakhs fifty eight thousand one hundred twenty three )only.

The above said amount may please be deposited under the A/c No.11561172196(Tahsildar, Chitrakonda)IFS Code-SBIN0001324 or through Misc. Rev.Challan Head No: "0029-00-101-0165-01018-Land Revenue Tax" for taking further necessary action at this end.

Yours faithfully,

Memo No. 251 /Rev. Dated. 15 /02/2021

Copy to the Collector, Malkangiri / Sub-Collector, Malkangiri for favour of kind

information and necessary action.

® Dated. 15/02/2021

Memo No. 252/Rev.

Copy to the Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri for favour of kind information and necessary action.



## COLLECTORATE: MALKANGIRI (Ravanua Saction)

No. 259 1 XXI-48/2022

Date: O

/02 / 2022

#### ORDER

Sub:- Sanction of Govt. land measuring Hc. 10.785 of Mouza Rekhapalli in favour of the Secretary to Govt. In Forest & Environment Department, Odisha for raising of compensatory afforestation against utilized of forest land for widening of two lane road from \$27.700 to 413/700 Km of N.H-326 in Koraput and Malkangiri District.

In pursuance of rule 11 of Schedule II of OGLS Rule 1983 read with Letter No.22958/R&DM dated 04.08.2014, Letter No. 31312/R&DM dated 24.10.2014 and Notification No 42899/R&DM dtd. 07.11.2009 of Govt. in Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, sanction of following scheduled of Govt. land is hereby accorded in favour of the Secretary to Govt. in Forest & Environment Department, Odisha towards raising of compensatory afforestation at Rekhapalli on payment of premium, ground rent, cess etc., and subject to following terms and conditions.

Total area of proposed land is Hc.10.785 (Ac.26.649)

1.Land Value ( Premium) of the proposed land	1			
@ Rs.13,200/- per Ac and for Ac.25.649 (Hc.10.78	35) is Rs	Rs.3,51,766.80		
2. Ground Rent @ 1% of land value	Rs	3,517.67		
3.Cess @ 75% of Ground Rent	Rs	. 2,638.25		
4.Demarcation Fees	Rs	. 100.00		
5.Proclamation Fees	R	s. 50.00		
5.Demand Notice Fees	R	s. 50.00		
Total	Rs	3.3,58,122.72		
0	rsay Rs	.3,58,123.00		

(Rupees three akh fifty eighty thousand one hundred twenty three) only

- 1. The alienation of land user shall have only the surface right over the land.
- The land shall be utilized for the purpose for which sanction of alienation has been made.
- The land shall revert back to Govt. in Revenue & D.M. Deptt. on free from all encumbrances, if it is not utilized for the purpose for which it is alienated.
- The land shall not be leased out / sub-leased / transferred / mortgaged /disposed/ conveyed / bequeathed without prior consent / permission of Govt. in Revenue & D.M. Deptt. Odisha.
- The land user shall take all possible steps to keep the land free from all encumbrances.
- 6. Infringement of all or any part of the conditions of alienated land shall result immediate reversion of land to the R&DM Deptt. on free from all encumbrances and without payment of any compensations for the land structure, if any erected thereon and for any improvement that might have been carry out on the land.

Mouza	Khata No	Plot No	Klasam	Area allenated (in Hc)
Rakhapalli	111 (Rakhita) 504/		Gramya Jungla	10.785
ate, may remember that their other live or manager the second			Total	10.785

Dated. 09 /02/2022

Copy along with A.L.C. No. 07/2021 forwarded to Tahasildar, Chitrakonda for information and necessary action.

Copy to the Sub-Collector, Malkangiri for Information and necessary action.

COLLECTOR, MALKANGIRI

Memo No 26) /2022

Dated. 09 /02/2022

Copy to the Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri for information and necessary action.

COLLECTOR, MALKANGIRI

Memo No 262 12022

Copy submitted to the Secretary to Govt. in Forest & Environment Department. Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action

COLLECTOR MALKANGIRI

10 No 263 12022

Dated. 09 /02/202

Copy submitted to the Principal Secretary to Govt. Revenue & D.M. Depti. a, Bhubaneswar / Secretary to Board of Revenue, Odisha, Cuttack / Revenue nal Commissioner (SD), Berhampur for favour of kind information and

## GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

FOREST, ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*\*\*

NOTIFICATION

Bhubaneswar, dated the 19.11.22

No.FE-DIV-FLD-0089-2022-(10F(Cons)-226/2017)- 20522 /FE&CC, In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33 of the Odisha Forest Act, 1972 (Odisha Act 14 of 1972), the State Government do hereby declare that the following land situated in Village—Rekhapalli under Chitrakonda Tahasil in the District of Malkangiri mutated and transferred in favour of Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department for raising Compensatory Afforestation thereon against proposed diversion of 10.635 ha of forest land for widening to two lane from 327/700 Km to 413/700 Km of NH-326 (erstwhile Km from 16/0 to 102/0 Km of SH-25) under Vijaywada - Ranchi route in Koraput and Malkangiri Districts of Odisha on EPC mode by Executive Engineer, N.H. Division, Jeypore vide in-principle approval of Government of India, MoEF&CC, ERO, Bhubaneswar communicated in Letter No.5-ORC332/2017-BHU, dt.05.03.2018 under Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, the limits of which are specified below and the area of which is 10.785 ha (26.650 Ac) shall be Protected Forest with effect from the date of issue of the Notification and shall be known as "Rekhapalli Protected Forest".

## Forest Block:

Name of the Protected Forest : Rekhapalli

Area in Ha : 10.785

Area in Acres : 26.650

Name of the Village : Rekhapalli

Name of the Police Station : Chitrakonda

Name of the Tahasil : Chitrakonda

Name of the Sub-Division : Malkangiri

Name of the District : Malkangiri

# Land Schedule:

Village	Khata No.	Plot No.	Kissam	n Total area in Ac.	Boundary description			
					North	South	East	West
Rekhapalli	88/1	504/ 645/ 665	Gramya Jungle	26.650	Plot No. 645 (P)	Andhrapradesh Boundary	Plot No. 504, 505 (Gochara)	Andhraprades Boundary
	Total			26.650 A	c or 10.	785 ha		

By Order of the Governor

(DR. MONA SHARMA)

Additional Chief Secretary to Government

By e-mail: deputydirectorpp@rediffmail.com

Memo No. 20523/FE&CC,

Date \_\_19 - 11 - 32

Copy with soft copy (CD form) forwarded to the Director of Printing, Stationery and Publication, Odisha, Cuttack for publication in an extra-ordinary issue of the Odisha Gazette and supply 10 copies of printed notification each to FE&CC Department/ Director of Land Records and Surveys, Odisha, Cuttack/ Collector, Malkangiri/ Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri Forest Division/ Tahasildar, Chitrakonda Tahasil, Dist.- Malkangiri.

2. The Notification is statutory and may be assigned SRO number,
OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Government

Memo No. 20524/FE&CC,

Date 19.11.22

Copy forwarded to the Assistant Inspector General of Forests, Govt. of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, (F.C. Division), Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh, Aliganj Road, New Delhi-110003/ Deputy Director General of Forests (Central), Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, A/3, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-23 for information and necessary action.

OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Government

Memo No. 20525 /FE&CC,

Date 19.11.22

Copy forwarded to the Revenue & Disaster Management Department/ Works Department/ Director of Land Records and Survey, Odisha, Cuttack/ R.D.C. (S.D.) Berhampur/ Collector, Malkangiri/ Tahasildar, Chitrakonda Tahasil, Dist.- Malkangiri for information and necessary action.

OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Government

Memo No. 20526 /FE&CC,

Date 19.11.22

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Odisha/ Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & CWLW, Odisha/ Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FD&NO) FC Act, O/o the PCCF, Odisha/ Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Koraput Circle/ Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri Forest Division for information and necessary action.

OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Government

Memo No. <u>20527</u>/FE&CC,

Date 19.11.22

Copy forwarded to the Head State Portal, IT Centre, Odisha Secretariat, Bhubaneswar/ OE (IT) Section, FE&CC Department w.r.t. this Department letter No. 21646/F&E, Dt. 22.11.2016/ 5 spare copies for G.F. for information and necessary action.

OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Government,

Memo No. 20528 /FE&CC,

Date 19.11.22

Copy forwarded to the Executive Engineer, NH Division, Jeypore, Koraput, Odisha/ Chief Engineer, NH, Odisha, Unit-IV, Sachivalaya Marg, Bhubaneswar-751001 for information and necessary action.

OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Government

AGENCY COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 20-11-2023

Agency Name.	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, NH DIVISION, JEYPORE		
Application No.	6123286444		
MoEF/SG File No.	5-ORC332/2017-BHU		
Location.	ORRISA		
Address.	Parabeda, At/Po- Jeypore, Dist- KoraputKoraput		
Amount(in Rs)	4435029/-		

Amount In Words: Forty-Four Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand and Twenty-Nine Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ORRISA CAMPA UBIN0996335		
IFSC Code:			
Pay to Account No.	150826123286444 Valid only for this challan amount.		
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027		

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only



B Andrea Comment

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 20-11-2023

Agency Name.	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, NH DIVISION, JEYPORE	
Application No.	6123286444	
MoEF/SG File No.	5-ORC332/2017-BHU	
Location.	ORRISA	
Address;	Parabeda, At/Po- Jeypore, Dist- Koraput Koraput	
Amount(In Rs)	4435029/-	

Amount in Words :Forty-Four Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand and Twenty-Nine Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ORRISA CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	150826123286444 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

O JETA JETE BELLEVE WOLLD

SB2NR52023112185116185.

executive angine 1 n / 23